


1  

Table of Content 

Appendix  

 Dice Game 
98 

 

Lesson # Topic Page # 

Week 1 

1 I Am 2 

2 Titles 5 

3 Family 7 

4 Introducing Self 9 

5 Introducing Others 12 

6 Consolidation 14 

Week 2 

7 Being Polite 16 

8 Intonation 19 

9 Can and Can’t 21 

10 Do and Does 23 

11 May, Must, Might 25 

12 Group Bonding Ceremony 
(only in FHB) 

28 

Week 3 

13  Rules and Games 29 

14 Food and Drinks 30 

15 Hobbies and Pastimes 34 

16 Seasons and Weather 36 

17 Weather Forecast 39 

18 Consolidation 42 

Week 4 

19 Introducing Read Theory 43 

20 Favourite Things 48 

21 Sentence Structure 51 

22 Be A Top Editor 53 

23 Consonant and Vowel Sounds 55 

24 Consolidation 57 

 

Lesson # Topic Page # 

Week 5 

25 Asking Questions - 1 58 

26 Asking Questions - 2 60 

27 My House and Neighbourhood 62 

28 My Workplace 65 

29 Action and Places 67 

30 Learning Contract 1 70 

Week 6 

31 Homophones and Opposites 72 

32 How the Brain Works 74 

33 Mindfulness 76 

34 New Beginnings 77 

35 Is Change Important 78 

36 Assessing For Learning 79 

37 Online Assessing  80 

38 Offline Assessing  81 

Week 7 

39 Telling Time 86 

40 The Calendar 89 

41 Managing Time 92 

42 Power of Planning & Preparing 94 

43 Consolidation (only in FHB)  

Week 8 

44 Take A Quiz (only in FHB)  

45 Feedback Session (only in 
FHB) 

 

 



2  

Lesson 1: I Am 
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Lesson 2: Titles 
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Lesson 3: Family 
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Lesson 4: Introducing Self 
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Lesson 5: Introducing Others 
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Lesson 6: Consolidation 
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C. ANSWER THE QUESTIONS 
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 Lesson 7: Being Polite 
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Lesson 8: Intonation 
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Lesson 9: Can and Can’t 
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Lesson 10: Do and Does 
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Lesson 11: May, Must, Might 
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Lesson 12: Group Bonding Ceremony 
A. RULES OF THE GAME:  

1. Create a big open space in the classroom by shifting the chairs and tables. 

2. Using chalk, draw a large square/rectangle on the floor. This is the ‘minefield’. Place a few 

empty plastic bottles inside the shape, and a lot of paper sheets with a large 

‘X’ on them. The paper sheets are the mines. 

3. In every team, one person will be blindfolded and the other will be outside the minefield 

giving instructions. The blindfolded player must make their way from one end of the 

square/rectangle to the other, without stepping outside the boundary or stepping on a mine. If 

they do, they face a penalty. Their only guidance is the vocal commands of their ‘buddy’ 

outside the shape who is not blindfolded. 

4. Penalty for stepping on a plastic bottle or slipper or paper sheet: 1 point 

5. Based on the amount of space available in the classroom, 5 pairs (i.e. 10 students)    can 

play at a time. The next set of 10 students can play after the first set is done. 

6. After all the 10 teams (i.e. 20 students) have crossed the minefield, add up the penalty 

points by each team. The team with the lowest penalty score wins! 

7. After one round, ask if the students have understood the game. Tell them that this was a 

practice round. Now play a second round with the roles swapped, i.e. the one who was 

blindfolded earlier gets to be outside the minefield, and vice versa. 

8. Allow the students 2-3 minutes to make a strategy if they wish.  Explain that this will be 

the final round. Play the game and declare the final two winning teams. 

 

B. PICTURES OF SAMPLE HALL OF FAME 
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Lesson 13: Rules and Games 
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Lesson 14: Food and Drinks 
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1. FILL IN THE BLANKS: 
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Lesson 15: Hobbies and Pastimes 
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Lesson 16: Seasons and Weather 
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Lesson 17: Weather Forecast 
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Lesson 18: Consolidation 
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Lesson 19: Introducing Read Theory 
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Lesson 20: Favourite Things 
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Lesson 21: Sentence Structure 
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Lesson 22: Be A Top Editor 
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C. TOP EDITOR 

 

 

 

How does it feel now that you can punctuate and proofread to find your own 
mistakes?  
 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Lesson 23: Consonant and Vowel 

Sounds 
A. FILL THE TABLE WITH WORDS HAVING SOUND ’S’ AND ‘SH’: 

 
B. FILL THE TABLE GIVEN BELOW WITH WORDS THAT USE THE SAME SOUND: 
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C. CREATE YOUR OWN TONGUE TWISTERS

 

 

 

D. FREE APPS FOR DOWNLOAD ON YOUR SMARTPHONE: 
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Lesson 24: Consolidation 
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Lesson 25: Asking Questions-1 
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Lesson 26: Asking Questions-2 
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Lesson 27: My House and 

Neighbourhood 
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Lesson 28: My Workplace 
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Lesson 29: Actions and Places 
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Lesson 30: Learning Contract-1 
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Lesson 31: Homophones and Opposites 
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Lesson 32: How the Brain Works 
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Lesson 33: Mindfulness 
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Lesson 34: New Beginnings 
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Lesson 35: Is Change Important 
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Lesson 36: Assessing For Learning 
Exercise A 

 
A man went to a store, picked up a telephone and dialed a 
number. The storeowner observed and listened to the 
conversation: 

 
Man: "Lady, can you please give me the job of cutting your lawn? 
Woman: (at the other end of the phone line) "I already have someone to cut my lawn." 
Man: "Lady, I will cut your lawn for half the price of the person who cuts your lawn 
now." Woman: I'm very satisfied with the person who is presently cutting my lawn. 

Man: (with more perseverance) "Lady, I'll even paint the fence of your lawn, and on Sun- 
day, buy vegetables from the local market. This way your Sunday will be much relaxed, and 
your lawn will be beautiful too. " 
Woman: No, thank you. (And she disconnected the call) 

 
With a smile on his face, the man replaced the receiver. The storeowner, who was 
listening to all this, walked over to the man. 

 
Store Owner: I like your attitude; I like that positive spirit and would like to offer you a 
job." Man: "No thanks, 
Store Owner: But you were really pleading for one. 
Boy: No Sir, I was just checking my performance at the job I already have. I am the one 
who is working for that lady I was talking to!" 
This is what we call "Self-Assessment”. ......... !!! 

 
Exercise B: 

 
Do you feel comfortable while introducing yourself in front of teachers/strangers? 
What makes you say that? 
 
____________________________________________________________________
___ 

 

What is that one thing in which you are getting better at while learning English? 

 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

 

What do you need to improve? 

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
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Lesson 37: Online Assessing 
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Lesson 38: Offline Assessing 
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Lesson 39: Telling Time 
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Lesson 40: Calendar 
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4. MONTHS IN A YEAR 
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Lesson 41: Managing Time 
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Lesson 42: Power of Planning and 

Preparing 
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